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Petitioners Alaska Eskimo Whaling Commission and Inupiat Community of the Arctic 

Slope (hereafter AEWC) respectfully move the Board to reschedule the merits hearing currently 

set for September 13, 2010.  EAB Order (Docket No. 73).  This motion is necessary because 

counsel for AEWC have a conflict with the current hearing date.   

Having conferred with counsel for the other parties to this matter, all parties except Shell 

Offshore, Inc. and Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. consent to moving the hearing to the week of 

October 4th, 2010.  This week is necessary because counsel for AEWC have a conflict from 

September 13-17th, counsel for NRDC, et al. have a conflict from September 20-24th, and 

counsel for Region 10 have a conflict from September 23-28th.
1
  This motion, if granted, will not 

alter any other deadlines in this matter.  Therefore, AEWC respectfully requests that the Board 

reschedule the merits hearing to the week of October 4th, 2010.    

         

Respectfully submitted,  

 

s/ Tanya M. Sanerib 

Tanya M. Sanerib 

Christopher Winter 

CRAG LAW CENTER 

917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 

Portland, OR 97205 

tanya@crag.org 

chris@crag.org 

 

Dated:  August 5, 2010. 

                                                 
1
  The parties can be available September 30th or October 1st if need be although these 

dates are not ideal in light of the conflicts described above.   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that I have caused a copy of the foregoing to be served by electronic mail upon 

counsel for the parties to these proceedings: 

Kristi M. Smith 

Office of General Counsel 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW (2344A) 

Washington, DC 20460 

Smith.kristi@epamail.epa.gov 

 

Julie Vergeront 

Juliane R.B. Matthews 

Office of Regional Counsel 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 
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Suite 900 
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Seattle, WA 98101 

Vergeront.julie@epa.gov 

Matthews.juliane@epa.gov 

 

Duane A. Siler 

Susan M. Mathiascheck 

Sarah C. Borelon 

Crowell & Moring LLP 

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20004 

dsiler@crowell.com 

smathiascheck@crowell.com 

sbordelon@crowell.com 

 

Erik Grafe 

David Hobstetter 

Earthjustice 

441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

egrafe@earthjustice.org 

dhobstetter@earthjustice.org 

 

Eric P. Jorgensen 

Earthjustice 

325 Fourth Street 

Juneau, AK 99801 

ericj@earthjustice.org 

 

Vera P. Pardee 

Kevin P. Bundy 

Center for Biological Diversity 

351 California Street, Suite 600 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org 

kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org 

 

Brendan Cummings 

Center for Biological Diversity 

P.O. Box 549 

Joshua Tree, CA 92252 

bcummings@biologicaldiversity.org

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

s/ Tanya M. Sanerib 

Tanya M. Sanerib 

CRAG LAW CENTER 

917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 

Portland, OR 97205 


